UNOFFICIAL COPY

Illinois Anti-Predatory Lending Database Program

Certificate of Exemption

Doc#. 1534808133 Fee: \$62.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 12/14/2015 01:35 PM Pg: 1 of 8

Report Mortgage F.a.id 800-532-8785

The property identified as:

PIN: 32-17-315-003-0000

Address:

Street:

855 BIRCH LANE

Street line 2:

City: CHICAGO HEIGHTS

State: IL

ZIP Code: 60411

Lender: The Secretary of Housing and Urban Development

Borrower: RITO S MENDOZA, SALVADOR C LOPEZ JR and ANA. M. MENDOZA

Loan / Mortgage Amount: \$39,356.80

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requirements of 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

Certificate number: 69FA487B-3CD7-4164-91BE-639795F2EE23 **Execution date:** 11/23/2015

1534808133 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Document Propared By:
SHEMIA JIMERSON
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
3476 STATEVIEW BLVD, MAC# X7801-03K
FORT MILL, SC 29715
(800) 416-1472

When recorded mail to: #:10007470
First American Title Loss Mitigation Title Services 1079.24
P.O. Box 27670
Santa Ana, CA 92799
RE: MENDOZA - PC REC SVC

Tax/Parcel #: 32-17-315-003-0000

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data] FHA Case No.: 703 137-4821634

SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE

THIS SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument") is effective NG/EMBER 17, 2015 among the Grantor, RITO S MENDOZA, SALVADOR C LOPEZ JR, AND ANA M MEN. DZA (herein "borrower"), whose address is 855 BIRCH LANE, CHICAGO HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 60411. The beneficiary is the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, whose address is 451 Seventh Street Southwest, Washington D.C., 20410-8000 (herein "Lender"). Borrower, in consideration of the indebtedness hare in recited and the trust herein created, irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in COOK COUNTY, State of ILLINOIS, which has the legal description of

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

Which has the Property Address of; 855 BIRCH LANE, CHICAGO HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 60411 (herein "Property Address");

Tax ID 32-17-315-003-0000

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances and rents (subject however to the rights and authorities given herein to Lender to collect and

Wells Fargo Custom FHA HAMP Loan Modification Agreement 10262015_258 First American Mortgage Solutions



1534808133 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

apply such rents), all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Security Instrument; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Security Instrument is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property". To Secure to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by Borrower's note dated NOVEMBER 17, 2015, and extensions and renewals thereof (herein "Note"), in the principal sum of THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX DOLLARS AND 80 CENTS (U.S. \$39,356.80), with the balance of the indebtedness, if not sooner paid, due and payable on JANUARY 1, 2046; the payment of all other sums advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Security Instrument and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein

BORROWAR COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and 'on'ey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower coven and that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borro ver and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal. Borrows, shall pay when due the principal of the debt evidenced by the Note.
- 2. Borrower Not Released; Forboarance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payment of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the lial ility of the original Borrower or Borrower's successor in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.
- 3. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Lindil y; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who cosigns this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sun's secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the term of this Security Instrument of the Note without that Borrower's consent.
- 4. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to: Department of Housing and Urban Development, Attention: Single Family Notes Branch, 451 Seventh Street SW, Washington, DC 20410 or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.
- 5. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting

708

1534808133 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be
- 6. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.
 - NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:
- 7. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument. The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) tlat failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument and sale of the Property. The notice in all further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring a court action to assert the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may invoke any other remedies permitted by Applicable Law. Lender stall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in the Section 7, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires immediate payment in full under Paragraph 7 of the Subordinate Note, the Secretary may invoke the non-judicial power of sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act") (12 U.S.C. 3751 et seq.) by requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence fore to ure and to sell the Property as provided by the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this Paragraph or applicable law.

- 8. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Borrower has no right to reinstate the loan after Lender has accelerated the sums secured hereby. Lender may allow Borrov er to reinstate the loan providing that: (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Security Instrument and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all breactes of any other covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Security Instrument; (c) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender and Trustee in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Security Instrument, and in enforcing Lender's and Trustee's remedies as provided in paragraph 7 thereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses; and (d) Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lier of this Security Instrument shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower tris Security Instrument and the obligation secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.
- 9. Subrogation. Any of the proceeds of the Note used to take up outstanding liens against all or any part of the Property have been advanced by Lender at Borrower's request and upon Borrower's representation that such amounts are due and are secured by valid liens against the Property. Lender shall be subrogated to any and all rights, superior titles, liens and equities owed or claimed by any owner or holder of any owner or holder of any outstanding liens and debts, regardless of whether said liens or debts are acquired by Lender by assignments or are released by the holder thereof upon payment.



1534808133 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

10. Partial Invalidity. In event any portion of the sums intended to be secured by this Security Instrument cannot be lawfully secured hereby, payments in reduction of such sums shall be applied first to those portions not secured hereby. In the event that any applicable law limiting the amount of interest or other charges permitted to be collected is interpreted so that any charge provided for in this Security Instrument or in the Note, whether considered separately or together with other charges that are considered

A part of this Security Instrument and Note transaction, violates such law by reason, such charge is hereby reduced to the extent necessary to eliminate such violation. The amounts of such interest or other charges previously paid to Lender in excess of the amounts permitted by applicable law shall be replied by lender to reduce the principal of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, or, at Lender's option be refunded.

- 11. Loan Charges. If the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets maximum to a charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under the Note.
- 12. Borrower's Authorization for Disclosure of Financial Information. Borrower hereby authorizes the holder of any mortgage, deed of trus or other encumbrance with a lien that has a priority over this Security Instrument to disclose any financial information requested in writing by the above-named Lender regarding Borrower's loan. Such into motion may include, but shall not be limited to, the following information: current loan balance, ican status, delinquency notices, tax and insurance receipts, hazard insurance policies and flood insurance policies, and any other information deemed necessary in its sole discretion by Lender.

To the extent the lender may elect to do so, from time to time, the Borrower hereby authorizes Lender to cure wholly or in part any default or failure of performance under the terms of the prior Note and Security Instrument. The Borrower hereby indemnifies and and causes to hold harmless any Lender acting in reliance upon this provision from any and all liability and causes of action arising from actions taken pursuant to this provision, including, but not limited to, the attorney fees, costs and expenses incurred for any reason. This provision cannot be amended, revoked, superseded, or canceled prior to payment in full of the subordinate debt without the express written consent of the Lender. This provision of the Security Instrument may be continually used from time to time, and shall inure to the benefit of the Lender, its successors and assigns.

13. Wavier of Notice of Intention and Accelerate. Borrower waives the right to notice of intention to require payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument except as provided in paragraph 7

REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND FORECLOSURE UNDER SUPERIOR MORTGAGES OR DEED OF TRUST

Borrower and Lender request the holder of any Mortgage, Deed of Trust or other encumbrance with a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument to give Notice to Lender, at Lender's address set forth on page one of this Security Instrument, of any default under the superior encumbrance and of any sale or

708

1534808133 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

other foreclosure action.

BY SIGNING NEXT PAGE, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Security Instrument.





1534808133 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contain	ed in this Security
Instrument.	1 1
Ora M Mendoza ANAM MENDOZA	11 a3 15
	Date
KITO S- Menday	11-23-15
RITO S MENDOZÁ	Date
maria E meudona	11-23-15
MAPA VENDOZA *signing solely to acknowledge this Agreement, but not to incur any personal	Date
liability for the debt	17-23-15
SALVADOR C LC TZ JR * againg solely to acknowledge this Agreement, but not to incur any personal liability for the acht	Date
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]	<u></u>
State ofBORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
County of Cook	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged lefore me on November 2	3, 2015
(date) by ANA M MENDOZA, RITO S MENDOZA, MARIA MENDOZA, SALVAI	OOR C LOPEZ JR
(name/s of person/s acknowledged).	
Charlene a. Revins Notary Public	
A CALVACENE	A. RAINES
Print Name: (JACLEAK A RALLES Notary Pillings	SEAL
My Commission expires: 4-21-2018 My Commission 21	20 /P
	*10. A. A.

1534808133 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): RITO S MENDOZA, SALVADOR C LOPEZ JR, AND ANA M MENDOZA

LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 20 IN BLCCK 11 IN OLYMPIA HIGHLANDS, A SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTH WEST QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDI AM ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED ON APRIL 14, 1955 AS DOCUMENT 16204705 AND FILED IN THE RECORDERS OFFICE OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ON APRIL 14, 1355 AS DOCUMENT 1587740 IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Clarks Office ALSO KNOWN AS: 855 BIRCH LANE, CHICAGO HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 60411

